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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2025

The Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) allows the City to forecast capital costs, funding, and timing for large projects. 
Annually, the CIP is reviewed by the City Council in alignment with ongoing local, county, and state planning 
efforts, relevant programs and policies, and the City’s key planning documents, including the Strategic Plan, 
Comprehensive Plan, and Sustainability Plan.

INTRODUCTION

The CIP is structured to provide a thorough overview of all planned capital projects. It begins with an executive 
summary that outlines the overall CIP budget, followed by detailed project descriptions organized by department. 
Each project sheet includes essential information about the project’s description, current conditions, funding 
sources, and goals. This structure allows for a clear and comprehensive view of the City’s capital priorities.

ORGANIZATION OF THE CIP

INTRODUCTION

A capital improvement is a long-term investment project undertaken by a municipality to enhance, replace, or 
construct physical infrastructure or assets with a lifespan of multiple years. These projects often involve substantial 
financial commitment, with a value threshold of at least $10,000 to qualify as a capital improvement. Projects 
below this threshold are typically classified as operational expenses, which cover routine maintenance and minor 
repairs.

WHAT IS A CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT?

Common categories of capital expenditures include:
1.	 Infrastructure Upgrades – Enhancements to roads, bridges, water lines, stormwater systems, and other 

vital infrastructure to improve safety, efficiency, and functionality.
2.	 Public Facilities – Construction of new facilities or the renovation of existing structures, such as 

municipal offices, fire stations, or recreational parks.
3.	 Equipment Procurement – Purchase of high-value equipment, vehicles, or technology systems essential 

for delivering municipal services effectively.
4.	 Associated Planning and Design Costs – Expenses for professional services such as planning, 

engineering, architectural design, feasibility studies, and certifications necessary to ensure successful 
project execution.

Funded & Mid-Year Review Projects
The CIP classifies projects into two categories: funded projects and mid-year review projects.

1.	 Funded Projects - These projects have secured funding and are authorized to begin immediately in 
2025.

2.	 Mid-Year Review Projects - These projects are contingent on the completion of the Annual Financial 
Audit in 2025.

Once the Finance Department reviews the audited financial statements and confirms available funds, staff 
will prioritize mid-year review projects based on alignment with City Council priorities. Recommendations will 
be discussed with the Council, and an appropriation ordinance will be prepared for approval. Upon Council 
authorization, departments will be notified to proceed with the approved projects. This process ensures fiscal 
responsibility while addressing the City’s highest priorities for capital improvements. A list of mid-year review 
projects can be viewed in the Appendix.
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Projects with the following characteristics are given priority for funding:
FUNDING PRIORITIES

1.	 Public Health and Safety – Addresses or mitigates significant health or safety risks.
2.	 Legal Requirements – Complies with state or federal mandates.
3.	 Deferred Maintenance on Existing Infrastructure – Prevents escalating repair costs and avoids 

disruption of facility functions.
4.	 Economic Development – Contributes to net revenue growth and community benefits like job 

creation, business retention, or expanded commercial development.
6.	 Operating Budget Impact – Reduces ongoing operating costs or qualifies for external funding.
7.	 Service Area Coverage – Benefits the entire City.
8.	 Project Synergy – Complements or completes an existing project, enhancing overall effectiveness.
9.	 Alignment with Comprehensive and Strategic Plans – Supports the City’s long-term planning goals.
10.	Equitable Distribution – Ensures balanced consideration of geographic, environmental, and socio-

economic factors.
11.	Joint use – Combines multiple projects at a single site or facility for immediate or future cost savings.
12.	Best practices – maintains the City’s systems or facilities for delivering services and information 		

to the public

1.	 Preserve and improve existing neighborhoods.
2.	 Maintain existing housing and attract new high-quality housing.
3.	 Encourage tourism and economic development opportunities in order to generate revenue for City 

services and bring more goods and services to Collinsville residents
4.	 Invest in public utilities and local streets, sidewalks, walkways and bike ways, and public facilities to 

support the local economy and attract development
5.	 Provide parks and parks facilities that offer opportunities for active and passive recreation to enhance 

the quality of life in Collinsville.
6.	 Keep Collinsville safe and improve the perception of public safety in the community.
7.	 Support excellent municipal services.

2. Identifying and Pursuing Diverse Funding Sources
To finance the City’s capital needs, the CIP seeks out all feasible funding opportunities, including grants and 
other federal and state-managed programs, as resources and time allow.

The CIP is also prepared with the guidance of the seven adopted strategic plan goals of the City Council:

INTRODUCTION

The CIP is prepared according to two major goals:
GOALS OF THE CIP

Addressing the City’s Immediate and Long-Term Capital Needs
This includes priorities such as:

1.

1.	 Maintaining existing infrastructure to safeguard the City’s investments.
2.	 Expanding the tax base to benefit both current and future residents.
3.	 Promoting orderly growth in alignment with the Comprehensive Plan.
4.	 Delivering City services with maximum efficiency and safety.
5.	 Enhancing quality of life to positively influence community perception among residents and attract 

potential investors.

Strategic Plan
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Hospitality Fund (Fund 39):  This fund is used to account for activates within the hospitality district of 
the City. Typical spending from this fund includes Gateway Convention Center and Parks & Recreation 
Department projects.

Grants:  Funding provided to the City by other governmental entities. The creation of the Parks & Recreation 
Department creates new opportunities through the County and State for grants.

Asset Liquidation:  The proceeds from the sale of assets being replaced that qualify as capital.

Other sources of revenues include the following:

INTRODUCTION

Short-Term Bank Financing: Funding provided through short-term financing sources to pay for lower 
cost items and items related to grant required financing. These items are able to be paid back in terms 
shorter than 10 years and with early payment opportunities. 

Bond Issuance/Long-Term Financing: Funding provided through bond issuance financing sources to 
pay for large cost items with useful lives over 10 years and costs over $10 million. These financings allow 
the City to fund projects and spread the cost over the useful life of the asset.

State Budget Allocation: Funding provided through the State of Illinois’ 2024-2025 budget for operational 
and equipment related projects.

The following funding sources may be used to finance a project in the CIP:
FINANCING THE CIP

Enterprise Capital Fund (Fund 53):   The Enterprise Capital Fund is used for projects related to the City’s 
two utilities, water and waste water. It is primarily funded by charges for utility service. The majority of 
spending from this fund is used for operating expenses for supplying the City’s water and waste water 
services, but is also used for water and waste water capital improvements and other related expenses.

Capital Projects Fund (Fund 28):   This fund receives its revenue from a variety of taxes, including cannabis, 
video gaming, debt service, and grants. It is used to finance assets that have long useful lives such as land, 
buildings, major equipment, vehicles, and infrastructure.
Motor Fuel Tax (MFT):  This fund is used to account for motor fuel tax revenue and the expenditures 
allowed by Illinois State Statute. Spending from this fund typically includes engineering services, supplies 
for road maintenance and repair, and infrastructure improvements.
Animal Shelter Fund:  This fund is used to account for donations to the animal shelter. Spending from this 
fund typically includes operating expenditures and capital improvements for the animal shelter.

DUI Court Fines:  This fund is used to account for court fines that are restricted for use of the Police 
Department in its DUI enforcement. Spending from this fund is limited to Police Department vehicles and 
DUI enforcement equipment.
Police Forfeiture:  This fund is used to account for monies received or other assets forfeited to the City as 
a result of judgments in certain court cases. These resources are used to fund law enforcement programs, 
as allowed by federal or state law. Spending from this fund typically includes Police Department overtime, 
operating expenditures, and capital improvements, such as vehicles and equipment.
Police Vehicle Fund:  This fund is used to account for court fines that are restricted for use by the Police 
Department to purchase fleet vehicles. This fund cannot be used for any other expenditures.

Northeast Business District (NEBD):   This fund is used to account for activities in the Northeast Business 
District, which was established in 2008 to attract development and is funded by a one cent sales tax 
within the boundaries of the district. Spending from this fund includes infrastructure improvements and 
development rebates.
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A.	 Project Manager if other than the Department Head (ensures the validity of the specifications 	
	 and considerations for the purchase);

B.	 Responsible Department Head (ensures the item is consistent with operational needs of the 		
	 department);

C.	 City Clerk (ensures appropriate bidding procedures were followed);
D.	 Finance Director (ensures the item is within budgetary allowances); and
E.	 City Manager (verifies all requirements are met)

1.	 The capital item shall be less than $100,000;
2.	 The capital item shall be included, and budgeted for, in the adopted CIP;
3.	 The financial expenditure for the capital item shall be included in the corresponding budgeted year;
4.	 The requested financial expenditure shall be at or below the amount specified in the adopted CIP and 	

	 budget. The purchase shall include the complete project cost including accessory equipment, and 		
	 projects shall not be itemized separately to fit into the budgeted amount;

5.	 Selection of the capital item shall be required to follow the appropriate bidding procedures as currently 	
	 adopted by the City Council;

6.	 Execution of the final purchase order shall require the signatures of the following:

The operating budget and the CIP are closely related. When the City commits to a capital project, there is an 
associated long-range impact on operating funds. Most capital projects affect future operating budgets either 
positively or negatively by influencing maintenance costs or by providing capacity for new services to be offered. 
Such impacts vary widely from project to project and, as such, are evaluated individually during the process of 
assessing project feasibility.

Construction management services are performed by City staff and are budgeted in the General Fund. An 
operating transfer is budgeted from the funds that contain capital projects to the General Fund. Consequently, 
the CIP includes the cost of these services.

RELATIONSHIP OF THE CIP TO THE OPERATING BUDGET

Capital Purchasing Policies
When making capital purchases, the following requirements shall apply and additional City Council consideration 
or legislative approval shall not be required under these circumstances as legislative approval is inherently granted 
with the adoption of the CIP by the City Council:

INTRODUCTION
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

$2,817,000$899,000City-Wide $1,918,000

$3,356,750$4,062,150Capital Projects Fund $490,000

$8,798,000$645,000Fire $8,153,000

Hotel Accommodations Fund $275,000

$508,422$247,000Police $261,422

MFT $821,379

$6,423,000$5,484,000Parks & Recreation $939,000

$727,000$220,000Gateway Convention Center $939,000

$2,325,650$400,650Water $1,925,000

Enterprise Fund $275,000

$35,848,322$11,361,900TOTAL $24,486,422

TOTAL $24,486,422

DEPARTMENT NAME FUNDED PROJECTS MID-YEAR REVIEW TOTAL

FUND NAME
FUNDED 

PROJECTS
MID-YEAR 

REVIEW
TOTAL

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2025

FUND TOTALS 2025

The CIP is a large document with many individual projects. This summary provides an overview of the 
total spending plan for the 2025 CIP. Total numbers are provided by department, fund, and type of 
project.

Police Forfeiture Fund $69,000

Police Vehicle Fund $50,000

$1,795,100$1,095,100Wastewater $700,000

$12,454,150$2,371,150Streets $10,083,000

TIF 4 $314,000

Financing CIF $14,659,000

Grants $6,254,544

State Budget Allocation $1,278,000

$3,204,000

$100,000

-

$1,495,750

-

-

-

$2,500,000

$11,361,900

$3,479,000

$921,378

$314,000

$1,771,250

$69,000

$50,000

$14,659,000

$8,754,544

$35,848,322

# OF PROJECTS

50

37.25

5.35

1

27.25

3

1

8.25

18.23

173

% OF CIP 
COSTS
12.70%

9.70%

2.57%

0.88%

4.94%

0.19%

0.14%

40.89%

24.42%

100%

- $1,278,000 3.57% 21.67
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Vehicles 5%

$475,000 is funded for vehicles, which includes 
unmarked police vehicles, an ambulance, and 
public work trucks.

$13,551,500 is funded for infrastructure, which includes 
St. Louis Road, Horseshoe Lake Road, Sugar Loaf Road, 
and Summit Avenue improvements, solar projects, lift 
station upgrades, and water main replacements.

Infrastructure 45%

$8,810,500 is funded for facilities, which includes Fire 
Station 2 design and construction, generator at City 
Hall, park amenities, and improvements at Gateway 
Convention Center.

Facilities 40%

$1,649,422 is funded for equipment, which 
includes items for first responders, replacement 
of a production server, ventrac implements, 
mowers, gators, and security cameras. 

Equipment 10%

TYPE OF PROJECT TOTALS

$1,658,000$1,183,000Vehicles $475,000

$3,595,622$1,946,200Equipment $1,649,422

$14,376,000$5,565,500Facilities $8,810,500

$16,218,700$2,667,200Infrastructure $13,551,500
$35,848,322$11,361,900TOTAL $24,486,422

PROJECT TYPE FUNDED PROJECTS MID-YEAR REVIEW TOTAL
PROJECT TYPE TOTALS 2025

% OF CIP 

5%

10%

40%

45%
100%

# OF 
PROJECTS

22

65

39

49
88
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City-Wide $1,918,000

Gateway Center $507,000

Fire $8,153,000

Police $261,422

Parks & Recreation $939,000

Water $1,925,000

TOTAL $24,486,422

Department Funded % of Budget

8%

2%

33%

1%

4%

8%

100%

Wastewater $700,000 3%

Streets $10,083,000 41%

Projects by Department

Fire - 33%

City-Wide - 8%

Streets - 41%

Water - 8%

Parks - 8%

Wastewater - 3%
Police - 1%

Gateway Center - 2%
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Proposed Citywide Capital Projects - Funded 2025

$1,810,0002025 FACILITIES TOTAL: 

$108,0002025 EQUIPMENT TOTAL: 

Replace Production Server $28,000

City Security Camera Replacement $60,000

City Hall Generator $350,000

Solar Project: City Hall, Fire Station 1, Police Department $1,300,000

Condenser and Air Handling Unit City Hall Replacement $160,000

Police & Fire Department Mobile Data Terminal Replacement $20,000

$1,918,000TOTAL 2025
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Purchase and installation of an emergency generator at City Hall. The purpose of this project is to enhance the resilience of City Hall by 
purchasing and installing a reliable emergency generator to ensure continuous operation of essential services during power outages and 
emergencies. This includes powering essential systems such as communication networks, security systems, HVAC, lighting, and IT servers.

There is no source of emergency power for City Hall.

To ensure emergency power during power outages.

Project Name City Hall Generator Funding Source Bond Issuance

GL Account 28-00-00-88201

Project # 23-CHGEN

Program Facilities - City Wide

Department Public Works - Facilities Maintenance

Contact Public Works Director

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $350,000

2025
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Installation of solar arrays at Fire Station 1, City Hall, and the Police Department.

There are currently no solar arrays at each facility. 

Reduce overall energy costs through production of solar power by installing ground and roof-mounted solar arrays at multiple high-energy 
consuming facilities.

Project Name Solar Project: City Hall, Fire Station 1, Police Department Funding Source Bank Financing

GL Account 28-00-00-88500

Project # CW-SOLAR

Program Facilities - City Wide

Department Public Works

Contact Public Works Director

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $1,300,000

2025
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Replacement of two failing air handling and condenser units at City Hall.

The existing equipment is at the end of its expected life and is obsolete since it runs on R22 refrigerant. These units cannot be repaired 
effectively and need to be replaced.

This project will replacement failing HVAC equipment and ensure that City hall can be properly cooled during the summer months.

Project Name Condenser and Air Handling Unit at City 
Hall Replacement

Funding Source Cap. Imp. Fund

GL Account 28-00-00-88201

Project # CH-HVACS

Program Facilities - City Wide

Department Public Works

Contact Public Works Director

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $160,000

2025
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Replacement of Mobile Data Terminals for Police and Fire. Replacements on 5 year cycle.

Police and Fire in-vehicle mobile devices were mostly replaced in 2023 and 2024, respectively, and need to be maintained and replaced as 
needed through a 5-year duty cycle.

Keep Police and Fire vehicles stocked with functional mobile data terminals and maintain enough spare devices to stock new vehicles and 
continue operations through equipment outages.

Project Name Police & Fire Mobile Data Terminal Replacement Funding Source SBA

GL Account 28-00-00-88301

Project # 2M-PFMDT

Program Equipment - City Wide

Department IT

Contact IT Director

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $20,000

2025
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Replace City security camera systems and add right-of-way cameras as needed.

With the exception of Aqua Park/Activity Center and Gateway Center, all City facilities’ security camera systems are very old and are starting 
to experience hardware failure. The Police Department and Right of Way security camera systems are very old and starting to experience 
significant hardware failure on the cameras, encoders, and video servers. The City Hall’s security cameras system is very old and starting to 
experience camera failure. The Animal Control Facility and Street Department Garage need new camera systems to replace older systems, 
improve usability, and reduce bandwidth requirements.

Keep city facilities safe by maintaining functional security camera systems as needed.

Project Name City Security Camera Replacement Funding Source SBA

GL Account 28-00-00-88301

Project # 2M-S-CAM

Program Equipment - City Wide

Department IT

Contact IT Director

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $60,000

2025
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Keep production server hardware up to date and under support through manufacturer(s), replace aging server infrastructure as needed, and 
provide source for disaster recovery infrastructure by repurposing older equipment.

The City’s production server environment hardware dates from 2020, 2023, and 2024 for virtual server hosts, storage, and on-site backup 
repository.

Continue hardware replacement and begin repurposing older equipment by moving it to a disaster recovery data center that staff will create 
for rebuilding the city’s production server environment in the event of data loss, physical damage, or power loss at the production data centers.

Project Name Replace Production Server Funding Source SBA

GL Account 28-00-00-88301

Project # 2M-SERVR

Program Equipment - City Wide

Department IT

Contact IT Director

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $28,000

2025
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$428,0002025 EQUIPMENT TOTAL: 

$425,0002025 VEHICLE TOTAL: 

$8,153,000TOTAL 2025

Fire Department Capital Projects - Funded 2025

E
ST

A
BL
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HED FEBRUARY

 3, 1872

IL L I N OIS

CO

LLINSVILLE

F IR E  D E PT.

2006 Ford Expedition Unit 1296 (VIN 3776) $75,000

Portable Radio Replacement $272,000

Replace Ambulance Unit 1244 $350,000

$7,300,0002025 FACILITIES TOTAL: 

Fire Station #2 - Construction, Land, and Owner Rep. $6,675,000

Fire Station #2 - Design and Engineering $625,000

Cardiac Monitors $156,000
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

This project establishes a budget for land, construction, and Construction Manager to construct a replacement Fire Station #2.This 
new building will replace the existing Fire Station #2 at 1160 Beltline Road and will be located on Pine Lake Rd, near Vandalia Street/
State Route 159. This funding is a carry over from 2024.

The current building was constructed in 1966 and has well exceeded the expected life-span and functionality of a fire station. 

The goal of this project is to design and construct a state-of-the-art fire station that provides the dedicated men and women of our Fire 
Department with a modern, functional, and resilient facility. This facility will be equipped with the latest technologies and resources to 
support their critical life-saving missions, enhance operational efficiency, and foster a safe, supportive environment.

Expenditures
Facilities $6,675,000

2025

Project Name Fire Station #2 - Construction, Land, 
and Owner Rep.

Funding Source Bond Issuance

GL Account 28-00-00-88203

Project # FD-STN#2

Program Facilities - Fire Department

Department Fire Department

Contact Fire Chief

Type Facilities
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

This project establishes a budget for design and engineering of the new Fire Station #2. The design and engineering services are nec-
essary to produce construction documents. This project is a carry over from 2024. 

The current building was constructed in 1966 and has well exceeded the expected life-span and functionality of a fire station. 

The goal of this project is to design and construct a state-of-the-art fire station that provides the dedicated men and women of our Fire 
Department with a modern, functional, and resilient facility. This facility will be equipped with the latest technologies and resources to 
support their critical life-saving missions, enhance operational efficiency, and foster a safe, supportive environment.

Expenditures
Facilities $625,000

2025

Project Name Fire Station #2 - Design & Engineering Funding Source Bond Issuance

GL Account 28-00-00-88100

Project # FD-STN#2

Program Facilities - Fire Department

Department Fire Department

Contact Fire Chief

Type Facilities
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

This replacement ambulance purchase was authorized by the City Council on January 11, 2022 and ordered immediately afterwards 
with the expectation of delivery in 2023. The anticipated delivery is now Q1 of 2025.

The ambulance being replaced was purchased in 2016 and currently has over 168,000 miles. Currently the department does not have 
a spare ambulance; therefore, when one of the three operating ambulances is in for repair the Fire Department is down to only two. 

This ambulance was originally expected to be delivered over a year ago, but with the lag in part supply and personnel at the factory 
there has been significant delay. The goal is to have this ambulance in-service within 30-days of receiving the unit in Q1 of 2025.

Expenditures
Vehicles $350,000

2025

Project Name Replace Ambulance Unit 1244 Funding Source Financing (CIF)

GL Account 28-00-00-88403

Project # FD23-001

Program Vehicles - Fire Department

Department Fire Department

Contact Fire Chief

Type Vehicles
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Replace 2006 Ford Inspector Vehicle with electronic vehicle. This is a carry over from 2024. The vehicle could not be ordered until the 
end of First part of November and not expected to be delivered until Q1/Q2 of 2025. 

The Expedition is over 17 years old and has exceeded its serviceable life. The radiator support has been replaced due to severe rusting.  
The current Chief vehicle (2018 Ford) will be repurposed to the Fire Inspector replacing the 2006 Ford Expedition, and this replacement 
vehicle will be allocated to the Fire Chief.

This will be the first EV City owned vehicle. Will have the opportunity to assess whether or not EV style vehicles are reliable and efficient 
enough for other fleet vehicles to potentially be EV. The charger unit for the vehicle will be housed in Fire Station #1.

Expenditures
Vehicles $75,000

2025

Project Name 2006 Ford Expedition Unit 1296 (VIN 
3776)

Funding Source Capital Improvement Fund

GL Account 28-00-00-88403

Project # FD-ADVEH

Program Vehicles - Fire Department

Department Fire Department

Contact Fire Chief

Type Vehicles
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

This project is a carryover from 2022 to replace the department’s cardiac monitor/defibrillator units. The manufacturer is working with 
the FDA for final approvals. Initial delivery was to be in 2023. Delivery in Q1 of 2025.

This purchase was approved in July of 2022.  A purchase order was issued and the order was placed soon after. A couple of dust 
related issues were discovered during the manufacture process. As each of those issues were found and fixed, they required re-eval-
uation and approval through the FDA, which has taken much longer than anticipated. The units replace the current ZOLL units that are 
exceeding their usable life expectancy.

The three front-line ambulances and both front line fire apparatus will be equipped with modern equipment that has capabilities beyond 
the Fire Department’s current ZOLL units. Having current technology and useful cardiac related devices is critical to EMS operations. 
Early recognition of cardiac issues and rapid ability to defibrillate a person in cardiac arrest, are the two leading steps in the cardiac 
chain of survival. 

Expenditures
Equipment $156,000

2025

Project Name Cardiac Monitors/Defibrillator Units Funding Source Capital Improvement Fund

GL Account 28-00-00-88303

Project # FD22-003

Program Equipment - Fire Department

Department Fire Department

Contact Fire Chief

Type Equipment



Fire Department Projects 23

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Replacement of 32 portable radios and appurtenances. This is being funded through a FEMA grant and is a carry over from 2024.

The current portable radios have surpassed the service life of the manufacturer and are no longer being supported. As the radios are 
no longer being supported, parts are no longer being made and service technicians are unable to make repairs. 

The goal is to have the replacement radios in-hand before August of 2025. Communications is one of the highest priorities on an 
emergency response and having reliable radio equipment is paramount.

Expenditures
Equipment $272,000

2025

Project Name Portable Radio Replacement Funding Source AFG Grant

GL Account 28-00-00-88303

Project # FD-RADIO

Program Equipment - Fire Department

Department Fire Department

Contact Fire Chief

Type Equipment
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Police Capital Projects - Funded 2025

$187,4222025 EQUIPMENT  TOTAL: 

$50,0002025 VEHICLES TOTAL: 

Interior Painting of Locker Rooms $6,000

Report Writing Room Renovation $18,000

$261,422TOTAL 2025

$24,0002025 FACILITIES TOTAL: 

2014 Dodge Charger Unit 22 (VIN 8444) $50,000

Body Cameras $53,000

Taser Replacement $43,422

Dash Cameras $46,000

Firearms Replacement $45,000

24
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Complete renovation of the report writing room to include flooring, paint, and furniture/work spaces.

The area is original to this building with no upgrades. Floor, walls, workspaces/furniture are all worn and dated. 

Provide our staff with an ergonomic and efficient work space that is also more visually appealing to guests.

Project Name Report Writing Room Reno. Funding Source Cap. Imp. Fund

GL Account 02-00-00-88202

Project # PD-WRITE

Program Facilities - Police

Department Police

Contact Police Chief

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $18,000

2025

25
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Interior painting of locker room floors.

The area is original to this building with no upgrades. Due to the frequent use of this area, the floors are due for a refresh. 

To provide a refreshed work environment for the men and women of the police department. 

Project Name Interior Painting of Locker Rooms Funding Source Police Forfeiture Fund

GL Account 02-00-00-88202

Project # PD-LOKRM

Program Facilities - Police

Department Police

Contact Police Chief

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $6,000

2025

26
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Replacement of 2014 Dodge Charger Unit 22, presently assigned to a patrol lieutenant.

Unit 22 is 10 years old with 88,000 miles. This is one of 6 vehicles purchased used from the Kansas Highway Patrol in 2016.

Maintain a safe an efficient fleet that meets the needs of police service while projecting a professional image.

Project Name 2014 Dodge Charger Unit 22 (VIN 8444) Funding Source Police Vehicle Fund

GL Account 11-00-00-88400

Project # PD-VEHCL

Program Vehicles - Police Department

Department Police

Contact Police Chief

Type Vehicles

Expenditures
Vehicles $50,000

2025

27
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Purchase and deployment of Axon Body cameras. Annual payments will continue through 2028.

The project was completed in 2024 and the Body worn cameras are in use.

Additional layer of safety for officers; Demonstrate the Police Department’s commitment to transparency and accountability; potential 
evidentiary value for criminal cases; potential to increase civility of police-citizen encounters.

Project Name Body Cameras Funding Source Cap. Imp. Fund

GL Account 28-00-00-88302

Project # PD-BDCAM

Program Equipment - Police Department

Department Police

Contact Police Chief

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $53,000

2025
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Police Department Projects

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Replacement of Vehicle Dash Cameras with Axon Dash Cameras. Annual payment will continue through 2028.

The project was completed in 2024 and the dash cameras are in use.

Additional layer of safety for officers; Demonstrate the Police Department’s commitment to transparency and accountability; potential 
evidentiary value for criminal cases; potential to increase civility of police-citizen encounters.

Project Name Dash Cameras Funding Source Cap. Imp. Fund

GL Account 28-00-00-88302

Project # PD-DSHCM

Program Equipment - Police Department

Department Police

Contact Police Chief

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $46,000

2025
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Police Department Projects

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Replacement of 47 Taser X26 with Taser Model 10.

Police officers presently carry Taser X26 devices purchased in 2017. The product is no longer supported by Axon and some have fail.

The Police Department’s goal is to equip our officers with non-lethal weapon options that are reliable leading to less officer and offender 
injuries. In addition to replacing failing devices, the new technology far exceeds the capabilities of the existing tasers.

Project Name Taser Replacement Funding Source Cap. Imp. Fund, SBA

GL Account 28-00-00-88302

Project # PD-TASER & 2M-TASER

Program Equipment - Police Department

Department Police

Contact Police Chief

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $43,422

2025
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Police Department Projects

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Replacement of Glock Handguns including red dot sights for all Police sidearms. 

Police officers currently carry Glock 17 9mm firearms with fixed iron sights.  They are approximately 10 years old.

New “red dot” technology is far superior than traditional iron sights.  This technology can go far in preventing “mistake of fact” shootings, 
offer far superior advantages in accuracy and consistency, are more advantageous in low-light conditions, and can reduce potential liability in 
officer involved shootings.

Project Name Firearm Replacement Funding Source Cap. Imp. Fund

GL Account 02-00-00-88302

Project # PD-F-ARM

Program Equipment - Police Department

Department Police

Contact Police Chief

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $45,000

2025

31



Parks & Recreation Projects 32

CIP 2025

Parks & Rec Department Capital Projects— Funded 2025

$939,000TOTAL 2025 

2019 Toro Zero Master Mower (Ser 7140) $20,000

Park Sign - Morris Hills Park $8,000

$746,0002025 FACILITIES TOTAL: 

All Abilities Playground - Glidden Park $250,000

Design and Renovation - Sports Complex $100,000

Engineered Soil - Sports Complex $100,000

Basketball Courts - Woodland Park $25,000

2018 Exmark Mower (Ser 6289) $20,000

2019 Exmark Mower (Ser 8811) $20,000

Willoughby Farm Farmhouse Repairs $53,000

Willoughby Farm Master Plan $70,000

Aerated Compost System $20,000

2019 Toro Zero Master Mower (Ser 7139) $20,000

2015 J.D. HPX Gator (Ser 1138) $20,000

Tomahawk Field Dog Park Improvements $25,000

Jaycee Field Renovation $60,000

2017 J.D. HPX Gator (Ser 0530) $20,000

Dingo $42,000

Drinking Fountains at Glidden Park $15,000

Sports Complex Batting Cages $20,000

$193,0002025 EQUIPMENT TOTAL: 

Ventrac Implements $18,500

Aerator $12,500



Parks & Recreation Projects 33

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Add an entrance sign to Morris Hills Park to identify it as a City of Collinsville Park. Playground equipment was added to Morris Hills Park in 
2024.

There is currently no signage at this park. The park isn’t identifiable as a City of Collinsville park facility. 

Continue with the branding effort of the City as the individual parks are improved. 

Project Name Park Sign - Morris Hills Park Funding Source St. Clair County Grant

GL Account 39-00-00-88307

Project # PR-MHPRK

Program Facilities - Parks & Rec

Department Parks and Rec.

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $8,000

2025



Parks & Recreation Projects 34

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Replace outdated play equipment with an all abilities playground.

The outdated play equipment is beyond its useful life. 

Build the first all abilities playground in Collinsville.

Project Name All Abilities Playground - Glidden Park Funding Source CACF, 2024 PEP Grant

GL Account 39-00-00-88307

Project # PR-ABPLY

Program Facilities - Parks & Rec

Department Parks and Rec.

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $250,000

2025



Parks & Recreation Projects 35

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Design work for a community based asset approach to the Sports Complex.

The Sports Complex is poorly laid out for its use. The fields, parking, and restrooms need to have an overall plan to work towards redevelop-
ment of the park as a community asset.

Improve the conditions at the sports complex for optimal play, accessibility and usability. 

Project Name Design and Renovation - Sports Complex Funding Source State Budget Allocation, SWBD

GL Account 28-00-00-88207

Project # 2M-PSPCX

Program Facilities - Parks & Rec

Department Parks and Rec.

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $100,000

2025



Parks & Recreation Projects 36

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Add Engineered soil to fields 3, 7 and 10 to bring them to playable condition.

The current fields do not have enough of the right soil to shed water in the event of rain. This project will improve play on the existing fields 
while the overall new design is worked on.

Make the current fields playable while the overall park plan takes shape. This will provide for playing opportunities for the CBSL players as 
well as the outside groups that utilize the fields.

Project Name Engineered Soil - Sports Complex Funding Source State Budget Allocation, SWBD

GL Account 28-00-00-88207

Project # 2M-PSOIL

Program Facilities - Parks & Rec

Department Parks and Rec.

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $100,000

2025



Parks & Recreation Projects 37

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Construction of a new half basketball court at Woodland Park. 

There are currently no basketball courts at Woodland Park. 

Provide basketball as a recreational opportunity at Woodland Park. 

Project Name Basketball Court - Woodland Park Funding Source Hospitality Fund

GL Account 39-00-00-88307

Project # PR-BBALL

Program Facilities - Parks & Rec

Department Parks and Rec.

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $25,000

2025



Parks & Recreation Projects 38

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

The farmhouse needs work on its foundation and replacement of its windows.

The foundation is showing cracks and the windows are very drafty.

Shore up the foundation to ensure the integrity of the structure. Increase energy efficiency with the window replacements.

Project Name Willoughby Farm Farmhouse Repairs Funding Source CACF

GL Account 39-00-00-88207

Project # PR-F-RPR

Program Facilities - Parks & Rec

Department Parks and Rec.

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $53,000

2025



Parks & Recreation Projects 39

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Development of a master plan for Willoughby Farm to assess and enhance the current programming, staffing, and operational strategies to 
ensure the Farm’s continued growth and success.

The Farm currently has vacant land that is underutilized as well as potential that needs to be explored to ensure the Farm grows in the right 
direction while still holding onto what makes it special.

To identify and implement strategic improvements that will preserve the Farm’s legacy, strengthen its educational and recreational offerings, 
and ensure sustainability for future generations.

Project Name Willoughby Farm Master Plan Funding Source State Budget Allocation

GL Account 28-00-00-88207

Project # 2M-FMPLN

Program Facilities - Parks & Rec

Department Parks and Rec.

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $70,000

2025



Parks & Recreation Projects 40

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Plans and materials for an aerated compost system. Allows for expansion of the composting program.

Compost is currently made in small batches and is turned and aerated by hand.

Have an automated system to aerate large batches of compost as the compost program expands at Willoughby Farm.

Project Name Aerated Compost System Funding Source Madco Environmental Grant, Hosp. Fund

GL Account 39-00-00-88307

Project # PR-CMPST

Program Facilities - Parks & Rec

Department Parks and Rec.

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $20,000

2025



Parks & Recreation Projects 41

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

This project will convert Tomahawk Field into an official dog park. Improvements to the facility including upgraded fencing, addition of shade, 
and various amenities for dogs and their owners.

Tomahawk Field is an underutilized baseball field that is currently being used as an unofficial dog park. 

Turn the underutilized Tomahawk Field into a true dog park for the community. 

Project Name Tomahawk Field Dog Park Improvements Funding Source 2025 PEP Grant

GL Account 39-00-00-88500

Project # PR-DGPRK

Program Facilities - Parks & Rec

Department Parks and Rec.

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $25,000

2025



Parks & Recreation Projects 42

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

New infield dirt with the potential of lighting upgrades based on the rebate programs available. 

Jaycee Field is currently the field in poorest condition of all of the City ballfields. 

Add engineered soil to correct the convex nature of the existing field. Also, remove the infield edge that helps to hold water on the field. 
Making this field playable will help in the long run with the renovation of the Sports Complex. Also, the addition of lights can extend the use 
of the field into the darker hours of the evening thereby allowing for more games to be played on the one field. 

Project Name Jaycee Field Renovation Funding Source 2025 PEP Grant

GL Account 39-00-00-88500

Project # PR-JCFLD

Program Facilities - Parks & Rec

Department Parks and Rec.

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $60,000

2025



Parks & Recreation Projects 43

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Replace two (2) unusable drinking fountains in Glidden Park. One fountain is located near the shelter and the second near the pickle ball courts. 
The replacement fountain at the pickle ball courts will have a water bottle filler feature to capitalize on players bringing their own water bottles.

Two unusable drinking fountains are currently at Glidden Park.

To provide updated and functional amenities at Glidden Park. 

Project Name Drinking Fountains - Glidden Park Funding Source 2025 PEP Grant

GL Account 39-00-00-88307

Project # PR-DRFTN

Program Facilities - Parks & Rec

Department Parks and Rec.

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $15,000

2025



Parks & Recreation Projects 44

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Replace batting cages at the Sports Complex to make them safe for use.

The current batting cages are in poor shape and have outlived their useful life.

Improve the batting cage condition with surface mount batting cages that can grow with the Sports Complex as it grows. 

Project Name Sports Complex Batting Cages Funding Source 2025 PEP Grant

GL Account 39-00-00-88307

Project # PR-BCAGE

Program Facilities - Parks & Rec

Department Parks and Rec.

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $20,000

2025



Parks & Recreation Projects 45

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Equipment replacement for optimal use.

Due to the high use, the mowers are hitting the end of their useful lives with a high number of hours accumulated.

Spend less time on repairing old equipment and more time on properly cutting the grass throughout the parks and the community. 

Project Name 2019 Toro Zero Master Mower (Ser 7139) Funding Source State Budget Allocation

GL Account 28-00-00-88307

Project # 2M-PMOWR

Program Equipment - Parks & Rec

Department Parks and Rec.

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $20,000

2025



Parks & Recreation Projects 46

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Equipment replacement for optimal use.

Due to the high use, the mowers are hitting the end of their useful lives with a high number of hours accumulated.

Spend less time on repairing old equipment and more time on properly cutting the grass throughout the parks and the community. 

Project Name 2019 Toro Zero Master Mower (Ser 7140) Funding Source State Budget Allocation

GL Account 28-00-00-88307

Project # 2M-PMOWR

Program Equipment - Parks & Rec

Department Parks and Rec.

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $20,000

2025



Parks & Recreation Projects 47

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Equipment replacement for optimal use.

Due to the high use, the mowers are hitting the end of their useful lives with a high number of hours accumulated.

Spend less time on repairing old equipment and more time on properly cutting the grass throughout the parks and the community.

Project Name 2018 Exmark Mower (Ser 6289) Funding Source State Budget Allocation

GL Account 28-00-00-88307

Project # 2M-PMOWR

Program Equipment - Parks & Rec

Department Parks and Rec.

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $20,000

2025



Parks & Recreation Projects 48

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Equipment replacement for optimal use.

Due to the high use, the mowers are hitting the end of their useful lives with a high number of hours accumulated.

Spend less time on repairing old equipment and more time on properly cutting the grass throughout the parks and the community.

Project Name 2019 Exmark Mower (Ser 8811) Funding Source State Budget Allocation

GL Account 28-00-00-88307

Project # PR-MOWR

Program Equipment - Parks & Rec

Department Parks and Rec.

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $20,000

2025



Parks & Recreation Projects 49

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Equipment replacement for optimal use.

Due to the high use, the gators are hitting the end of their useful lives with a high number of hours accumulated.

Have equipment that works properly and allows the maintenance crew to complete projects in a timely manner.

Project Name 2017 J.D. HPX Gator (Ser 0530) Funding Source State Budget Allocation

GL Account 28-00-00-88307

Project # 2M-PGATR

Program Equipment - Parks & Rec

Department Parks and Rec.

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $20,000

2025



Parks & Recreation Projects 50

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Equipment replacement for optimal use.

Due to the high use, the gators are hitting the end of their useful lives with a high number of hours accumulated.

Have equipment that works properly and allows the maintenance crew to complete projects in a timely manner.

Project Name 2015 J.D. HPX Gator (Ser 1138) Funding Source State Budget Allocation

GL Account 28-00-00-88307

Project # 2M-PGATR

Program Equipment - Parks & Rec

Department Parks and Rec.

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $20,000

2025



Parks & Recreation Projects 51

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Purchase a Dingo TX100 trackloader with auger bit. 

The Park and Recreation Department currently does not have this piece of equipment.

Utilize this piece of equipment to perform projects in house without the need to rent equipment. Become more efficient and proficient in the 
use of the equipment to complete more projects in house. 

Project Name Dingo Funding Source State Budget Allocation

GL Account 28-00-00-88307

Project # 2M-DINGO

Program Equipment - Parks & Rec

Department Parks and Rec.

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $42,000

2025



Parks & Recreation Projects 52

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Purchase of implements for the Ventrac tractor that the City currently owns to diversify its ability to do more. The implements include a power 
rake, stump grinder, and tiller.

These implements are currently equipment that has to be rented as needed.

Further maximize the utilization of the Ventrac with additional implements that can save on rental costs.

Project Name Ventrac Implements Funding Source St. Clair County Grant

GL Account 28-00-00-88307

Project # PR-VNTRC

Program Equipment - Parks & Rec

Department Parks and Rec.

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $18,500

2025



Parks & Recreation Projects 53

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Purchase of a stand on aerator.

This equipment is currently rented as needed.

Conduct aeration in house in the fall and spring as needed. 

Project Name Aerator Funding Source St. Clair County Grant

GL Account 28-00-00-88307

Project # PR-AERATOR

Program Equipment - Parks & Rec

Department Parks and Rec.

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $12,500

2025



Gateway Convention Center Projects 54

CIP 2025

Gateway Convention Center Capital Projects - Funded 2025

$132,0002025 EQUIPMENT TOTAL: 

$507,000TOTAL 2025 

HVAC Replacement $130,000

Lighting Installation - Center Hall A through Ballroom D $200,000

Air Curtains for Docks $45,000

Sound System $32,000

Chair Replacement Program $40,000

Replacement of Trash Receptacles $15,000

Table Replacement $15,000

Steamer Replacement $30,000

$375,0002025 FACILITIES TOTAL: 



Gateway Convention Center Projects 55

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Replacement of 3 HVAC units in 2025. In recent years, Gateway has replaced roof top units (RTU) to save money, improve energy efficiency, 
and make their building more comfortable. 

RTU 37, RTU 38, and RTU 24.5 are the last of the Carrier RTU units, which are the oldest units on the building at this time.

Phase out the oldest RTU units with new units in order to provide clients and guests with a comfortable temperature environment for their 
events. The newer units will be more energy efficient and have a traditional life span of span of 15-20 years.

Project Name HVAC Replacement Funding Source Hospitality Fund

GL Account 39-00-00-88208

Project # GW-HVACS

Program Gateway - Facilities

Department Gateway Center

Contact Director of Gateway Convention Center

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $130,000

2025



Gateway Convention Center Projects 56

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Replacement of obsolete system and upgrade. This project will include a new “brain” Circuit Board, 255 total LED Fixture, wiring, and control 
switches. The upgrade would let us upgrade the system to 255 LED lights instead of having 510 total lights in the 40,000 square feet of space. 
Conversion to LED lighting saves energy and labor costs. 

The lighting system is at risk of failure. Parts are no longer available for the system.

Custom lighting scenes in real-time and from the palm of your hand to create a wow factor for our clients. Make a great impression with 
beautiful lighting options that welcomes clients and guests. Easily transform rooms with lighting from soothing dim to brilliant bright. The 
LED lighting energy savings.

Project Name Lighting Installation - Center Hall A 
through Ballroom D

Funding Source Rebuild Illinois Grant

GL Account 39-00-00-88208

Project # GW-LIGHT

Program Gateway - Facilities

Department Gateway Center

Contact Director of Gateway Convention Center

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $200,000

2025



Gateway Convention Center Projects 57

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Installation of air curtains keep air inside and rodents/insects outside. 

Air curtains can be used over doorways and large overhead doors, but Gateway has never had air curtains before. 

Air curtains will reduce energy loss, save on utility bills, improve indoor air quality, as well as keep insects and rodents out.

Project Name Air Curtains for Docks Funding Source Hospitality Fund

GL Account 39-00-000-88208

Project # GW-CURTN

Program Gateway - Facilities

Department Gateway Center

Contact Director of Gateway Convention Center

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $45,000

2025



Gateway Convention Center Projects 58

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Fix the sound system and update the speaker system building-wide. 

Built-in speaker system is broken and it will not work in several sections of the building. Gateway currently uses portable sound to ensure 
reliable sound. 

Provide clientele with quality built-in sound for their events.  

Project Name Sound System Funding Source State Budget Allocation

GL Account 28-00-00-88308

Project # 2M-SOUND

Program Gateway - Equipment

Department Gateway Center

Contact Director of Gateway Convention Center

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $32,000

2025



Gateway Convention Center Projects 59

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

The chair replacement program was started in 2022 with the purchase of 490 more upscale type of chairs. Replacement needs to be complet-
ed within 5 years to ensure the same exact model of chair is available. 2,000 chairs are still needed. 

Current chairs are 20 years old.  Wear and tear from event activity can negatively effect the condition of the chairs.   

Maintain a professional meeting and events environment, which includes providing seating that is presentable, functional, and at a level of 
inventory that meets demand.

Project Name Chair Replacement Program Funding Source Hospitality Fund

GL Account 39-00-00-88308

Project # GW-CHAIR

Program Gateway - Equipment

Department Gateway Center

Contact Director of Gateway Convention Center

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $40,000

2025



Gateway Convention Center Projects 60

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Replacement of trash receptacles to eliminate damaged units and have receptacles that are consistent and uniform throughout the facility.

The existing trash receptacles are 15-20 years old, rusting, damaged, and falling apart.

To upgrade the aesthetics of the building with new trash receptacles that will provide our clients with quality and attractive equipment.

Project Name Replacement of Trash Receptacles Funding Source Hospitality Fund

GL Account 39-00-00-88308

Project # GW-TRASH

Program Gateway - Equipment

Department Gateway Center

Contact Director of Gateway Convention Center

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $15,000

2025



Gateway Convention Center Projects 61

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Replacement of damaged tables and replace with lighter weight and more attractive options. 

Gateway currently has a variety of types of tables - round, 8’ tables, 6’ tables, classroom, tall cocktail tables, and short cocktail tables. Wear 
and tear from event activity can negatively effect the condition of the tables.

To provide customers with quality equipment and to increase the table inventory to meet the needs of our clients.

Project Name Table Replacement Program Funding Source Hospitality Fund

GL Account 39-00-00-88308

Project # GW-TABLE

Program Gateway - Equipment

Department Gateway Center

Contact Director of Gateway Convention Center

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $15,000

2025



Gateway Convention Center Projects 62

CIP 2025

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Replacement of Kitchen Steamer. The in-house catering team uses a steamer for active prep and cooking for concessions and catering. 

The kitchen has 12-pan capacity steamer that is aged beyond its life space and is held together with salvage parts.  The Catering Team uses 
the steamer for nearly all food preparation and the steamer is unreliable.

Gateway is planning to grow and expand the internal Catering Department by providing catering services to an increased number of clients.

Project Name Steamer Replacement Funding Source State Budget Allocation

GL Account 28-00-00-88308

Project # 2M-STMER

Program Gateway - Equipment

Department Gateway Center

Contact Director of Gateway Convention Center

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $30,000

2025



Public Works - Water Division Projects 63

CIP 2025

$1,700,0002025 FACILITIES TOTAL: 

Public Works Water Division Capital Projects - Funded 2025

Solar Project: Water Treatment Plant $1,700,000

Water Main Replacement at I-255 $225,000

$270,0002022 INFRASTRUCTURE TOTAL: $225,0002025 INFRASTRUCTURE TOTAL: 

$1,925,000TOTAL 2025 



Public Works - Water Division Projects 64

CIP 2025

Project Name Solar Project: Water Treatment Plant Funding Source Bank Financing

GL Account 53-43-30-88500

Project # CW-SOLAR

Program Facilities - Water

Department PW - Water Plant

Contact Public Works Director

Type Facilities

Project Goals
Reduce overall energy costs through production of solar power by installing ground and roof-mounted solar arrays at multiple high-energy 
consuming facilities.

Existing Condition
There are currently no solar arrays installed at the water treatment plant.

Project Description
Installation of ground mounted and roof mounted solar arrays at the Water Treatment Plant.

Expenditures
Facilities $1,700,000

2025



Public Works - Water Division Projects 65

CIP 2025

Project Name Water Main Replacement at I-255 Funding Source TIF 4, Enterprise Fund

GL Account 44-00-00-88500

Project # PW-255WM

Program Infrastructure - Water

Department PW - Water Plant

Contact Public Works Director

Type Infrastructure

Project Goals
Reduce costs associated with ongoing repairs due to frequent pipe breaks, improve system reliability, and support future capacity needs 
through pipe size expansion.

Existing Condition
The existing 8-inch ductile iron pipe is deteriorated and has experienced multiple breaks requiring repairs.

Project Description
Replace 1,400 linear feet of existing 8-inch ductile iron pipe with new 12-inch HDPE and PVC piping.

Expenditures
Infrastructure $225,000

2025
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